

RR  
19.06.18



**WRITTEN QUESTIONS FORM**  
**3<sup>rd</sup> Session, 65<sup>th</sup> General Assembly**  
**Legislative Assembly of PEI**

Question number: 24	Question date: January 15, 2018
Question asked by: Jamie Fox, Member for Borden-Kinkora	
Question asked of ( <i>department</i> ): Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy	
Question answered by ( <i>Minister</i> ): Hon. Paula Bigger	Date answer received by Clerk's Office: 19.06.18

**QUESTION:** Please provide a list of all roads, highways and bridges that were closed or limited to traffic by date and location for the last ten years.

**ANSWER:**

Roads closed or limited to through traffic

Name	Location	Status	Date closed
Cape Breton Road	Fort Augustus	Closed	2013
Coulson Road	Seaview	Closed	2014

Bridges closed or limited to through traffic

Name	Location	Status	Date closed
Floating Bridge	Iris	Closed	Nov 2, 2015
South Freetown	South Freetown	Closed	2010
Eglinton Bridge	Eglinton	Burned	2015
Hughey Joseph Rd	Monticello	Closed	April 29, 2016
Lyndale	Lyndale	Closed	May 2, 2016
Pooles Road	Roseneath	Removed	2006
Lords Pond (1)	Lords Pond	Closed	June 6, 2016
Lords Pond (2)	Lords Pond	Closed	June 6, 2016
Bay Road Bridge	Portage	Closed	August 23, 2016
New Road Bridge	Lower Bedeque	Closed	May 30, 2017

RR  
19.06.18



# WRITTEN QUESTIONS FORM

## 3<sup>rd</sup> Session, 65<sup>th</sup> General Assembly

### Legislative Assembly of PEI

Question number: 28	Question date: January 22, 2018
Question asked by: Jamie Fox, Member for Borden-Kinkora	
Question asked of (department): Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy	
Question answered by (Minister): Hon. Paula Biggar	Date answer received by Clerk's Office: 19.06.18

**QUESTION:** Please provide a list outlining the location of all "streetlights" located from the intersection of the Shore Road intersection in Hampton with Hwy 1 North to Oyster Bed Bridge and west that the Government is paying Maritime Electric for?

**ANSWER:**

Streetlights rented from MECL west of Hampton to Oyster Bed Bridge			
Near Civic #	Street	Community	# of lights
10142	Rte. 6	New London	1
80	T Rayner Creek Rd.	Travellers Rest	1
1235	L Clermont Rd. Rte.106	Indian River	1
2469	L Freetown Rd. Rte. 8	Springfield	1
50	L Broadway St. S	Kensington	1
948	L Rte. 20	Indian River	1
14864	Cascumpec Rd. Rte. 12	Union	1
603	T Shields Rd.	St. Edward	1
3776	Union Rd. Rte. 152	St. Louis	1
19150	Rte. 12	Anglo Tignish	2
1551	L Rte. 152	Huntley	1
19218	L Rte. 12	Anglo Tignish	1
180	L Judes Point Rd.	Anglo Tignish	1
639	L Navod Rd- Rte 147	Haliburton	1
38527	Western Rd- Rte. 2	Bloomfield Corner	1
38317	Western Rd- Rte. 2	Bloomfield Corner	2
4138	Rte 14	West Point	1
6633	Rte 14	Cape Wolf	1
36147	T Western Rd.- Rte 2	West Devon	1
9309	L Rte 12	Freeland	1
9411	L Rte. 12	Freeland	1
33094	L Western Rd- Rte 2	Mount Pleasant	1

Con't			
4284	L Hopedale Road- Rte 13	Hunter River	2
1643	L New Glasgow Road-Rte 224	Wheatley River	1
56	Main Drive E	Miscouche	1
31	Main Drive E	Miscouche	1
2464	T Rte. 12 Southwest	Lots 16	1
13	T Northam Rd- Rte.132	Northam	1
591	L Goodwin Rd. - Rte 179	Wellington	1
131	L Main Drive	Miscouche	1
1143	Rte 12	Lot 16	1
1422	L Mont Carmel Rd- Rte 177	Mont Carmel	1
31432	L Western Rd- Rte 2	Richmond	1
31492	L Western Rd- Rte 2	Richmond	1
64	L Mill Road	Wellington	1
1159	L Rte 131	Arlington	1
1626	L Rte 124	Abrams Village	1
748	L Rte 12	St Eleanors	1
5870	T Rte 6- Rte 6 & 243	Rustico	1
5620	L Rte 6	Rustico	1
899	Bradford Road	Cape Traverse	1
35	MacDonald Road	Crapaud	1
5	L Train Sation Road	Albany	1
1790	Blue Shank Road-Rte 107	Kelvin Grove	1
1045	Rte 1A	Middleton	1
20	Taylor Road- Rte 181	North Bedeque	1
20	Taylor Road- Rte 181	North Bedeque	1
2237	Rte 1A	Central Bedeque	1
21	L Linkletter Ave	Central Bedeque	1
1082	L Rte 1A	Middleton	1
1718	T Mill Road-rte 110	Lower Freetown	1
2979	L Rte 1A	North Bedeque	1
758	L Cairns Rd- Rte 110	Kelvin Grove	1
1257	L Blue Shank Rd- Rte 107	Kelvin Grove	1
950	L Callbeck Street- Rte 171	Central Bedeque	1
2127	L Rte 112	Bedeque	1
57	L Freetown Rd. Rte. 8	North Bedeque	1
400	T Dunk River Road- Rte 171	Central Bedeque	1
2516	L Rte 1A	North Bedeque	1
1050	S Newton Rd-Rte 111	Newton	1
		Total	63

RR  
19.06.18



**WRITTEN QUESTIONS FORM**  
**3<sup>rd</sup> Session, 65<sup>th</sup> General Assembly**  
**Legislative Assembly of PEI**

Question number: 29	Question date: January 22, 2018
Question asked by: Jamie Fox, Member for Borden-Kinkora	
Question asked of ( <i>department</i> ): Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy	
Question answered by ( <i>Minister</i> ): Hon. Paula Biggar	Date answer received by Clerk's Office: 19.06.18

**QUESTION:** Please provide the number of "streetlights" in the rest of the Province (excluding those located from the intersection of the Shore Road intersection in Hampton with Hwy 1 North to Oyster Bed Bridge and west, which was requested in Written Question No. 28) and the amount that the Government is paying Maritime Electric for?

**ANSWER:**

There are 75 streetlights in the rest of the Province that TIE is renting from MECL. The monthly cost to the Province for these rentals is \$1,427.86 based on the Jan 2018 bills.

RR  
19.06.18



**WRITTEN QUESTIONS FORM**  
**3<sup>rd</sup> Session, 65<sup>th</sup> General Assembly**  
**Legislative Assembly of PEI**

Question number: 30	Question date: January 22, 2018
Question asked by: Jamie Fox, Member for Borden-Kinkora	
Question asked of ( <i>department</i> ): Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy	
Question answered by ( <i>Minister</i> ): Hon. Paula Biggar	Date answer received by Clerk's Office: 19.06.18

**QUESTION:** Provide the details of any agreement between Maritime Electric and the Province of Prince Edward Island on the maintaining of any streetlight in the Province?

**ANSWER:**

There is no agreement with MECL and the Province. MECL maintains the streetlights they own.



**WRITTEN QUESTIONS FORM**  
**3<sup>rd</sup> Session, 65<sup>th</sup> General Assembly**  
**Legislative Assembly of PEI**

RR  
19.06.18

Question number: 31	Question date: January 22, 2018
Question asked by: Jamie Fox, Member for Borden-Kinkora	
Question asked of ( <i>department</i> ): Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy	
Question answered by ( <i>Minister</i> ): Hon. Paula Biggar	Date answer received by Clerk's Office: 19.06.18

**QUESTION:** Provide a list of all "stop sign" locations in Prince County not counting any road not paved?

**ANSWER:**

After discussion with the member, it was agreed that this question did not require a written response.